

**SECTION II C
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 662 OF 2016

EDWINSON

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

STATE, REP. BY INSPECTOR OF POLICE AND ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

This is an appeal by way of Special Leave granted vide this Court's order dated 05.07.2016.

It is submitted that Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal in Criminal Appeal No. 662 of 2016 was issued to the High Court for all the 10 respondents. Certificate of service in respect of respondent nos.1 to 4 have been received after service, but no one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 4, so far.

It is submitted that respondent nos. 2 to 4 are the appellant nos.1 to 3 in connected Criminal Appeal No.585 of 2013 and are represented by Mr. S. Gowthaman, Advocate. Respondent No.5(unserved) is also appellant no.4 in Criminal Appeal No.585 of 2013 and is represented by Mr. S. Gowthaman, Advocate.

As the service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal was incomplete on Respondent Nos. 5 to 10, the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar from time to time and lastly listed on 02.03.2017, when the following order was passed:-

"None appears for respondent Nos.1 to 4, despite due service.

Despite last opportunity having been granted, spare copies alongwith addresses of respondent Nos.5 to 10 have not been furnished.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions."

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the appellant has not filed spare copies along with fresh address of respondent nos. 5 to 10 so far.

The Appeal above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber with this Office Report for directions.

DATED this the 22nd Day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. P. Ramesh, Advocate
2. Mr. M. Y. Kanna, Advocate
3. Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

rahul